

MEMORANDUM City of Venice

Utilities Department

TO: Ed Lavallee, ICMA-CM, MPA, City Manager

THROUGH: Javier Vargas, Utilities Director

FROM: John A. Banks, Jr., PE, Utilities Project Manager

DATE: February 13, 2019

COUNCIL APPROVAL: Yes MEETING DATE: March 12, 2019

STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL: Upgrade and Maintain City Infrastructure and Facilities

SUBJECT: King Engineering Associates, Inc. WA #2016-02 Cast Iron Water Main Replacement

Background: The City of Venice currently has an existing 6-inch unlined cast iron water main that runs the length of the wide median of W. Venice Avenue from The Esplanade to Avenue Des Parques N. Over the years the main has deteriorated, resulting in periodic failures and decreased service pressure to customers. In addition, work on the existing main requires disruption to the parks and landscaping located within the median. The City wishes to replace the main with two (2) 6-inch mains along the north and south sides of the road in order to improve customer water service and minimize issues associated with maintenance of this water main. This Work Assignment authorizes King Engineering Associates, Inc. to provide design, permitting, bidding and construction management services for the installation of approximately 2,600 LF of new 6-inch water main on both sides of the road and new service connections to existing meters within the Venice Avenue right-of-way.

Requested Action: The Utilities Department request Council's execution of King Engineering Associates, Inc., Work assignment No. 2016-02, Cast Iron Water Main Replacement

City Attorney Review/Approved: Yes Risk Management Review: Yes

Finance Department Review/Approved: Yes

Funds Availability (account number): 421-1202-536.63-00

ORIGINAL(S) ATTACHED: Three (3) signed original WA #2016-02 from King Engineering Associates, Inc.